assembling of a Working Group and the engagement of a specialized consulting firm.

The results of the work of the consulting firm referring to phase 1 of the contract regarding
Assessment, Planning and Definition of the settlement strategy for pension plans and the
creation of new plans in Brazil and Paraguay were presented and are awaiting the Executive

Phase 1 of the Report is in the process of being updated, as requested by the Board of
Directors.

b) Health care

The actuarial liabilities related to the health care plan are fully recognized in the sponsor's
liabilities, ITAIPU, once there are no assets segregated in the plan. In the end of each year,
these amounts are adjusted based on actuarial opinions.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Amounts expressed in thousands of US Dollars, unless

otherwise indicated)

-43-

Possible changes in actuarial assumptions, such as discount rates, keeping all other
assumptions constant, would affect the obligations for post-employment benefits as shown
in the following table:

 Liability amount 2019  Impact

Discount rate

used

 Projected scenarios
  increase

0.5%
decrease

0.5%

Private pension plan - Brazil 3.30% (135,597)  99,214  (111,479)

Private pension plan - Paraguay 5.15% (790,531)  94,956  (42,030)

Brazil Health Plan 3.30% (444,458)  34,276  (39,782)

Paraguay Health Plan 5.15% (537,975)  34,773  (38,895)

STATEMENT OF THE ACTUARIAL VALUATION OF THE OBLIGATIONS REGARDING
THE HEALTH PLAN SPONSORED BY ITAIPU BINACIONAL

DESCRIPTION
  BRAZIL  PARAGUAY
 2019  2018  2019   2018

Fair value of the plan assets  -  -  -  -

Present value of the obligations

 Rights due  325,684  302,529  417,090  413,418

 Rights falling due  118,774  99,643  120,885  143,118

   444,458  402,172  537,975  556,536

Unrecognized gains (losses)  -  -  -  -

Recorded actuarial liability  444,458  402,172  537,975  556,536

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Amounts expressed in thousands of US Dollars, unless

otherwise indicated)

-44-

21. PROVISION FOR LAWSUITS

ITAIPU is a party to lawsuits related to tax, civil, commercial, labor and environmental
matters.

The lawsuits filed against the Entity are classified based on the risk of loss, having the
following accounting treatment:

i) Regarding lawsuits with risk of probable loss, the provisions are formed;

ii)  is disclosed
in the Notes, a provision not being recognized; and

iii) For causes where a risk of remote loss are not subject to formation of provisions or